FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05/30 02 FQ 06-04-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102110340 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| The state of the s | | | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name | | | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # U.S. Government U.S. Government | | | | | | | |
| Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) | | | | | | | |
| Reel # Departmental File Secret File | | | | | | | |
| Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) TENFEI CORPORATION 02-29-2000 | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Execution Date | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) AQUASOL ENVIROTECH LTD. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) The Huntlaw Building of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) P.O. Box 190 G.T. separate document from Assignment.) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Grand Cayman Cayman Islands n/a | | | | | | | |
| City State/Country Zip Code | | | | | | | |
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | | |
| /5005 WMOLDER 1 000000* 10117/11/2 | | | | | | | |
| /2002 MWBL DERG COUCHOS ASSESSMENT 40, 00 GP | | | | | | | |
| :581 | | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0988

| FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 |)-1619 B | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |
|---|---|--|--|
| Correspond | ent Name and Address | Area Code and Telephone Numb | per (780) 421-8133 |
| Name | Bennett Jones LLP | | |
| Address (line 1) | 1000 Atco Centre | | |
| Address (line 2) | 10035 - 105 Street | | |
| Address (line 3) | Edmonton, Alberta CANADA | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments. | ges of the attached conveyance do | cument # 3 |
| | Number(s) or Patent Num | · · · | rk if additional numbers attached |
| | | atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num | |
| Pate | ent Application Number(s) | | itent Number(s) |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | 7 [| | |
| | s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater st named executing inventor. | nt Application, enter the date the patent appl | lication was Month Day Year |
| Patent Coop | peration Treaty (PCT) | | |
| Ente | er PCT application number | PCT PCT | PCT |
| - | <u>rif</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned. | PCT PCT | PCT |
| Number of P | roperties | al number of properties involved. | # 1 |
| Fee Amount | Fee Amount f | or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) | h: \$ |
| Method (| of Payment: Enclo | | ,, , |
| | Account | | |
| (Enter for | | tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: | # 02-2057 |
| | A | authorization to charge additional fees: | Yes No 🗹 |
| Statement a | nd Signature | | |
| To the | best of my knowledge and be | lief, the foregoing information is tru | ue and correct and any |
| attache | ed copy is a true copy of the o | riginal document. Charges to depo | |
| indicate | ed herein. | 1 | |
| EDWARD YO | | | 24 hay roor |
| Name | of Person Signing | Signature | Date |

PATENT REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0989

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

TENFEI CORPORATION of 18 Xinfu Road, Lingyunggang City, Jiangsu Province, Peoples Republic of China (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") has been assigned an invention entitled BIOREACTOR SYSTEMS FOR BIOLOGICAL NUTRIENT REMOVAL as set forth and described in:

- 1: Canadian patent application 2,292,244 filed December 14, 1999 and identified by file number 45058.2;
- United States Patent application 09/459,945 filed December 14,
 1999 and identified by attorney docket number 45058.1,

In consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, grants, sells, conveys, transfers and makes over unito AQUASOL ENVIROTECH LTD., having a registered office at The Huntiew Building, P.D. Box 190 G.T., Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, all of its right, title and interest in and to the invention, the patent applications listed above, any other applications for patent furtile invention filled in any country, including any divisional, continuation or continuation-lin-part applications, and all patents granted for the Invention in any country.

This Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Assignor and Aquasol Envirotech Ltd. and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be effective as of the 1st day of March. 2000.

SINTENERS TARESTA MASSIASSIFERED COC

PATENT REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0990

| | | | | | caused this | | | |
|--------------|------------|------|------|--------|-------------|------------|-------|--|
| executed at_ | Albert | a Ca | mada | , this | 29 th day | y of Febru | ıary, | |
| วกกก - | i populari | | | · | | • | | |

TENFEI CORPORATION

Per:__

Per:

WATER TRETTINGER MEMBERS ASSETS THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

PATENT REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0991

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE AUTHORITY

director and officer of Tenfei Corporation and have the authority to execute the attached.

Assignment of Patent Application on behalf of Tenfei Corporation:

Dated this 29 tay of

2000.

Signature

enternanti espesa Marillasi Sintista doc

PATENT REEL: 012936 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 05/28/2002